

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.3362 OF 2025**

Abdul Muka Shaikh @ Smeer Diwana	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra and Anr.	...Respondents

Ms. Sharanya Vast, *for the Applicant.*
Ms. Manisha R. Tidke, *APP for the Respondent - State.*
PSI – Somnath Avhad, Tilak Nagar Police Station, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 01ST OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

1. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2, returnable after 2 weeks. Learned counsel for the Applicant to serve a spare copy of the Application to the Investigating Officer. The Investigating Officer is directed to serve Respondent No.2 and convey her the next date of hearing. The Investigating Officer shall also ascertain from Respondent No.2 as to whether she requires legal aid.

2. In case Respondent No.2 requires legal aid, Mr.Veerdhawal Deshmukh (Contact No.: 9769477727) is appointed for the Respondent No.2 through the legal aid. A copy of the Bail Application be served on him also.

3. Stand over to 12th November, 2025.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)